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FILE NO. 130390 

PREPARED IN COMMITTEE 
4/18/14 

RESOLUTION NO. 

1 [Liquor License - 300 Kearny Street} 

2 

3 Resolution determining that the issuance of a Type 21 off-sale general license to 

4 Mouhannad Mannaa and Jim Saxton for Financial District Fine Wine, Inc., located 

5 · at 300 Kearny Street (District 3), will serve the public convenience or necessity of 

6 the City and County of San Francisco in accordance with California Business and 

7 Professions Code, Section 23958.4. _ 

8 

9 WHEREAS, Mouhannad Mannaa is seeking the issuance of a Type 2t off-sale 

10 general license for Financial District Fine Wine, Inc., located at 300 Kearny Street 

11 (District 3); and, 

12 WHEREAS, The Planning Department has verified that the area is properly 

13 zoned and recommends approval; and, 

14 WHEREAS, The Police Department has filed no protests with the Department of 

15 Alcoholic Beverage Control under the California Business and Professions Code, 

16 Section 24013, and recommends that the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

17 issue the liquor license without additional conditions; now, therefore, be it 

18. RESOLVED, That in accordance with the California Business and Professions 

19 Code, Section 23958.4, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of 

20 San Francisco hereby determines for the foregoing reasons that the issuance of a Type 

. 21 21 off-sale general license to-Mouhannad Manaa for Financial District Fine Wine, Inc., 

22 located at 300 Kearny s.treet {District 3), will serve the public convenience or necessity 

23 of the City and County of San Francisco. 

24 

25 

Neighborhood Services & Safety Committee 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
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San Francisco Police Department 
ABC liaison Unit 

Alcoholic Beverage License -
Public Col'i:1>enience anr! 
Necessity IJ . .ecomme1tdation 

To: The San Francisco Board of Supervisors' Committee on City 
Operations & Neighborhood Services 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Supervisor David Campos 
Supervisor Eric Mar 
Supenisor Norman Yee 

Officer Albe1io Dmuie 
ABC Liaison Unit (ALU) 553-1049 

Match 27, 2013 

P.C.N. Investigation Regarding: 
DBA: Financial District Fine Wine 

300 Keaniy Street 
Mouhannad Mannaa 
(614) 477-6684 

Mouhannad Mannaa bas filed. an application with the California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control (ABC) seeking a Type 21 (Off~Sale General Package Store) license for 300 
Keamy Su~t Mr. Mannaa has been operating at this location with a Type 20 (Off-Sale Beer and 
Wine) license, 

The current operation has proven to minimally be a burden on the co111ii1unify. Mt. Mannaa is 
trying to enhance his business by pmviding for a demand from the community. 

Notifications 

It should be noted that during the application process, notification date for the SOO' 
mailer was on Oct-0bet 30, 20.13. The Notice to the Public was posted on October28, 
2013. 

For the pUrposes of this hearing, the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control (ABC) seeks a determination from the Board of Supervisors as to the approval 
or denial of this license. 
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Police Calls for Service: From January2013 to December2013 

4 Police calls 

Police Reports: From January 2013 to December 2013 

None 

San Francisco Plot Information: 

This premisy is located in Plot 160 

The High Crime area is defined as 86 or more police rep01ts ill a plot. 

This plot h~ 185 police rep01ts recorded for 2012. 

Applicant premise is located in a "High Crime" axea. 

State Census Tract Information: 

This premise is located in Census Tract 0117~00 

Population for this tract is: 1, 783 

On-sale license authorized by census tract: 6 
Active on-sale licenses~ 106 

Off-sale- licenses authorized by census tract: 1 
Active off-sale licenses: 22 

_Applicant premise is ctmently located in an "undue concentration" area. 

Letters of Protest: 

None recorded with the Califomia Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
(ABC). 

Letters of Support: 

No recorded with the California Departli1ent of Alcoholic Beverage Control, (ABC). 

Departmental Recommendation: 

The ALU i"ecommei1ds approval. 
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California ABC- License Query System - Data Summary 

California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

License Query System Summary 
as of 4/312014 

~icense Information 
!License Number: 538899 
/Primary Owner: FINANCIAL DISTRICT FINE WINE, INC. 

!ABC Office of Apf!lication: 24 - SAN FRANCISCO 

!Business Name 
I ... No Active DBAfound . . , 

~usiness Address 

!Address: 300 KEARNY ST Census Tract: 0117.00 

jCity: SAN FRANCISCO County: SAN FRANCISCO 

jstate: CA ZiE Code: 94108 

!Licensee Information 
j!;icensee: FINANCIAL DISTRICT FINE WINE, INC. 

Company I11formatio11 

l Officer: MANN.AA. MOUHANNAD (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY} 

I Officer: MANNAA, MOUHANNAD (TREASURER) 

' 
Officer: MANNAA, MOUHANNAD (VICE PRESIDENT) 

I Stock Holder: MANNAA, MOUHANNAD 

~icen.se Types 

l l} License TyEe: 21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL 

I License TneStatus: PENDING 

I Status Date: 23-0CT~2013 Term: 12 Month(s) 

Original Issue Date: Expiration Date: 

I Master: Y Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: P40 

I License Tyl!e was Transferred On: FROM: 21-219364 

jcurrent Discielinary Action 
{ . , No Active Disdf!..linary Actfon found . .. 

IDiscieHnary History 
· j ..• No Discip_linWJ.J Histo11!._ found . .. -

!Hold Information 
!Hold Date: 23-0CT-2013 Tyl!e: FORM 22Q 

~scrow 
!Escrow: CALIFORNIA BUSINESS ESCROW INC; 1748 MAIN ST 
ESCALON, CALIFORNIA 95320 

- - - End of Report - - -

http://www.abc.ca.gov/datport/LQSData.asp?ID=74219035 6 8 5 
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California ABC - License Query System - Data Summary 

California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

License Query System Summary 
as of 41312014 

!License Information 

[;icense Number: 219364 

~rimat):'. Ol\'ner: SUEY CHONG CO INC 

!ABC Office of A~£licatiom 24 - SAN FRANCISCO 

~usiness Name 
f:iioing Business As: SUEY CHONG CO INC 

!Business Address 
/Address: 900 GRANT A VE Census Tract: 0611.00 

JCity: SAN FRANCISCO County: SAN FRANCISCO 

jstate: CA Zi~ Code: 94108 
!Licensee Information 
!Licensee: SUEY CHONG CO INC 

I Comp_a111 hz[!>rmation 

I Officer: CHIN, WYMAN (PRESIDENT/TREASURER) 

1 Officer: CHIN, ELLENS G (VICE PRESIDENT/SECRETARY) 

l Stock Holder: CHTN, ELLEN S G 

I Stock Holder: CHIN, WILLIAM 

I Stock Holder: CHIN, WYMAN 

~icense T;ri~es 
1) License T!~e: 21 - OFF-SALE GENERAL 

License Ty~e Status: SURRENDERED . 

Status Date: 04-SEP-2008 Term: 12 Month(s} 
Original Issue Date:. 30-JUN-1988 Expiration Date: 30-APR-2014 

Master: Y Du plfoate: 0 Fee Code: P40 
jCurrent Disci~linaey Action 

J ... No Active Discip_liJ1my__Action found. , , 
jDisciJ:!linary History 

. ·~ . 

I ... No DiscleJinaty History__ found . .. · 
!Hold Infor:mation 

/ ... No Active Holdsfpund . .. 
]Escrow 

I ... No Escrow fpund . .. 
... 

' - - - End of Report- - -

For a definition of codes, view our glossary. 

http://VITWw.abc.ca.gov/datport/LQSDATA.asp?ID=l 93769g§ 6 
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California ABC - License Quezy System - Data Summary 

California Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

License Query System Sum1nary 
aso/41312014 

!License Information 

~icense Number: 523475· 

!Primary Owner: FINANCIAL DISTRICT FINE Wil\TE, INC. 

!ABC Office of AQQiicatiori: 24- SAN FRANCISCO 

~usiness Name 

!Doing Business As: FINANCIAL DISTRICT FINE WINE 
)Business Address 

!Address: 300 KEARNY ST Census Tract: 0117.00 

jCity: SAN FRANCISCO County: SAN FRANCISCO 

jState: CA Zi[! Code: 94108 . 

jLicensee Information 

j!;icensee: FINANCIAL DLSTRICT FINE WINE, INC. 

I CompallJ!. Information 

I Officer: MANNAA, MOUHANNAD (PRESIDENT/SECRETARY) 

I Officer: MANNAA, MDUHANNAD (TREASURER) 

I 
Officer: MANNAA, MOUHANNAD (VICE PRESIDENT) 

I Stock Holder: 'MANNAA, MOUHANNAD 

J!;icense Types 

I 1} License TyJ:!e: 20 -OFF-SALE 'BEER AND WINE 

I License Ty[!e Status: ACTIVE 

I Status Date: 21-SEP-2012 Term: 12 Month(s) 

I Original Issue Date: 20-SEJ;>-2012 ExE!iration Date: 31-AUG-2014 

i Master: Y Duplicate: 0 Fee Code: P40 

I License Ty~e was Transferred On: 20-SEP-2012 FROM: 20-387817 

!Current Disci2linary Action. . . 

j ... N-0 Acfive Discip_linary Action [!1und . .. 
jnisci~linary History . 

{ .. No Disde.f inar'J!_ HistorY._ fou.nd . .. 
!Rold Information 

j ... No Active Holds found . .. 

~scrow 
1- . , No Escrow found . .. 

- - - End of Report - - -

Jr a dermition of codes; view our glossary. 

http://www.abc.ca.gov/datport/LQSData.asp?ID=64992580 6 8 7 
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Page 1 of 1 

FROM: PTOOALUB IS:l'J: 3 ITIME: 04/04/201.4 10:51:00 
TO: PPOOALUZ OSN: 1 OTIME: 04/04/2014 10:51:00 

original Message 
FROM: CABLE 
TO: PTOQALUB 

ISN: 15$82 DATE: 04/04/14 TIME: 10:50;50 ADMIN MSG 
OSN: 00002 DATE: 04/04/14 TIME: 10:50:52 

$ A N F R A N C I S C 0 
G E 0 G R A P H I C 

P 0 L I C E D E P A R T M E N T 
L 0 C A T I 0 N S Y S T E M 

REQUESTED :LOCATION => 030D /KEARNY /ST 

TYPE => PREMISE ADDRESS 

HOUSE NUMBER => 0300 
STREET NAME => KEARNY 
STREET TYPE => STREET 

STREET NUMBER. => 0915 
LOW HOUSE NUMBER => 0001 

HIGH HOUSE NUMBER => 2099 

HIGH HOUSE ON BLOCK, => 0398 
BLOCKFACE l\lUMBER => ·14279 

HIGH CROSS STREET :=;> 1346 
INTERSECTION NUMBER => 01821 

REPORTING AREA => 160 
DISTRICT => CENTRAL 

CENSUS TRACT => 000117 
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Calls-For-Service 

export To l!!l"lew! 

Records 1 through 3-of 3 

Call No Report No Received Date 

132350140 08/23/2013 
132253396 08/13/2-013 

131893303 07/08/2013 

End of document 

Received Time 

00:45:05 
22:15:34 

21:48:57 

Page 1of1 

Priority Call Type Unjt ID Disposition· Location 

B 594 3Al2E HAN 300 KEARNY ST 

8 245 3A11D HAN 300 KEARNY ST 

1 913 300 KEARNY ST 

http://10.25.25.153JPRD/Html/WebQ/Doc/CS/CS_Summruj§9aspx?CALL=&AGEN=&CALL_TYP=&DL. 4/4/14 



Calls-For-Service 

export To !!llivew! 

Records 1 through 4 of 4 

Calt No Report No Received Date 

131633235 06/12/2013 
130690782 03/10/2013 

130533273 02/22/2013 
130533271 02/22/2013 

End of document 

Received Time Priority 

21:34:04 A 
08:56;21 B 

21:30:44 c 
21:30:31 c 

Page 1of1 

call Type Unit ID Disposition Location 

459 3A12E ND 300 KEARNY ST 
100A 3A1A PAS 300 KEARNY ST 

7A 3P30C ADV 300 KEARNY ST 
7A 3P51C ADV 3-00 KEARNY ST 

http://10.2525.l53/PRD/Html/WebQ/DoclCS/CS_Summa:&9_0,aspx?CALL=&AGEN=&CALL TYP=&DL.. 4/4114 



California ABC - License Query System ~ Data Portal 

License I Status I License 
Number Type 

1) 120749 SU REND 21 

~} 233147 !ACTIVE 20 

3). 339833 !ACTIVE 21 

14) 370607 ACTIVE 21 

= 
5) 378182 !ACTIVE 21 

~ 

6) 410914 !ACTIVE 21 

•' 

California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
For the County of SAN FRANCISCO - (Off-Sale 

Licenses) 
and Census Tract == 117 

Report as of 41312014 

Orig. lss. Expir Primary Owner 

Date Date 
and Premises Business Name 

Addr. 

6/23/1982 9/30/2014 JOHN WALKER & JOHN WALKER & 
COMPANY COMPANY 
175 SUTTER ST 
]SAN FRANCISCO, 
ICA 94104-4501 

!Census Traci:: 
0117.00 

8117/1989 7/31/2014 iCHEN, GEORGE K HO HO SMOKE 
126 GEARY ST SHOP 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
iCA94108 

Census Tract: 
!0117.00 

S/3011998 12/2812015 KAILEH, ILIANA LIQUOR & DEU ON 
lSHAKIB UNlON SQUARE 
1423 STOCKTON 
ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA94108 

!Census Tract: 
lot17.00 

8/17/2001 713112014 !HYATT GRANO HYATT 
[CORPORATION SAN FRANCISCO 
345 STOCKTON 
S-T 
SAN FRANCISCO; 
CA94108 

Census Tract: 
0117.DO 

8/27/2001 7/31/2014 MACYS WEST ING MAGYS 
STOCi<TON& 
OFARRELL STS 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA941D8 

Census Tract · 
0117.00 

1718/2004 10/31/2014 HECTOR IWHiSKY SHOP 
RUSSELL INC THE 
360 SUTTER ST 
!SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94108-4302 

http://www.abc.ca.gov/datport/AHCountyRep.asp 691 

Page 1 of4 

MaiHng § Address 
= 

i47BRETAVE 3800 
SAN RAFAEL, CA 
94901 

!:= 
3aoo 

::=:::= 
3800 

-
71 S WACKER DR, 3800 
14TH FL LEGAL 
DEPT 
CHICAGO, IL 60606 

7 WEST SEVENTH 3800 
ST, DIV ACCTG 
CINCINNATI, OH 
45202 

3800 

4/4114 



Ccdifomia ABC - License Query Sy:;;tem - Data Poital Page2of4 

LJLJLJLJr I! JCensus Tract; l JI ILJI 0117.00 

7) 1417663 A:CTIVE 20 12/13/2004 11/3012014 FOCAGCIA CAFE FOCACCTA 182 HOWARD ST G80c)l 
INC MARKET BAKERY 424 
119 SACRAMENTO SAN FRANCISCO, 
ST CA 94105: 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94111 

Census Tract 
0117.00 

8) 424456 ACTIVE 21 p/24/2005 5/3112014 PRON GOS, FOOD FAIR 3800 
PANAGIOTIS MARKET 
DEMETRE 
611 BUSH ST 
ISAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94108 

Census Tract 
0117.00 

9) 432679 SU REND 21 3/23/2006 2/28/2015 ISIRHED GALLERY MARKET POBOX626 3800 
ENTERPRISES ON UNION BURUNGAME, CA 
LLC SQUARE 94011 
222 POWELL ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94102-2206 

Census Trad: 
0117.00 

= 
0) 1436184 SU REND 20 3/13/2006 2/2El/2015 TAWIL .• FARID SAN FRANCISCO 3800 

350 CALIFORNIA NEWS & GIFTS 
ST 
!SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94104-1402 

Census Tract 
0117.DO . 

11) 4!8587 ACTIVE 21 11110/2009 6/30/2014 VVALGREEN CO IWALGREENS PO BOX 901, ATTN; 3800 
776 MARKET ST 13669 UQUOR 
SAN FRANCISCO, RENEWALS 
CA94102 DEERFIELD, IL 

60015-0901 
Census Tract: 
011TDO 

12) 480049 ACTIVE 20 8/24/2009 7/31/2014 BRIDGEVIEW IWJNEGAVEL 3800 
ENTERPRISES 
LLG 

• 580 CAUFORNJA 
ST; STE508 
.SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94104-1000 

Census Tract 
0117.00 

13) 483102 ~CTIVE 21 12/10/2009 11/30/2014 NIM.RI, EMAD GRAND MINI 3800 
LOUIS MARKET 
517 BUSH ST 
SAN FRANCISCO,_ 
CA 94108-3603 

http://vv\V'N.abc.ca.gov/datport/AHCountyRep.asp 
692 
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California ABC - License Query System - Data Portal Page3of4 

LJLJLJLJI II 

[Census Traot~ 
0117.00 II II ILJ 

14 484714 [ACTIVE 21 12/30/2009 11/30/2014 BARSOUM, MOZA EASY SHOP 437 LIMERICK RD 3800 
DONNA YEH PINOLE, CA 94564-
~56 2680 
MONTGOMERY 
ST,# GC5 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94104-1233 

Census Tract: 
0117.00 

15) 1489497 !ACTIVE 21 18/16/2011 7/31/2014 lAZZGHAYER, DEANS 3800 
12:10:42PM DEAN ZAIN 

1450-460 POWELL 
!ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
:CA 94108 

Gensljs Tract: 
b117.00 

= 
TB 513460 ACTIVE 21 10/17/2011 9/30f2014 DRUMM LIQUORS DRUMM LIQUORS 3800 

10:53:33 AM INC & DELI 
15 DRUMM ST 
lsAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94111-4805 

Census Tract 
!0117.00 

17 516980 lr\CTIVE . 20 5110/2012 14130/2014 IGARFJELD BEACH CVS PHARMACY 1 CVS DRIVE, MAIL 38DD . 
12:53:11 PM lcvs LLC 17657 DROP BOX 23062A 

B51 CAUFORNIA WOONSOCKET, RI 
ST 02895-6146 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94104-,2412 

Census Tract 
0117.00 

18 519316 !ACTIVE 21 17116/2012 13/30/2014 ITAWJL, FARID SAN FRANCISCO 3800 
11:13:53AM [350 CALIFORNIA NEWS & ·GlFTS 

ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
:CA 941 Q4-1402 

Census Tract: 
0117.00 

~ 
~i17/2012 19) 520339 lr\CTIVE 20 7/31/2014 PODO LLC ELISE 3800 

14:07:27 PM ~65 CALIFORNIA CONSTANTINE 
ST, STE 415 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
'CA 94104-1804 

Census· Tract: 
0117,00 

\20 523475 !ACTIVE 20 9/20/2012 8/31/2014 FINANCIAL FINANCIAL 3800 
. 8;55:22AM DISTRICT FINE DISTRICT FINE 

iwlNE, INC. !WINE 
1300 KEARNY ST 
SAN FRANCJSCO, 
CA 94108-3205 

http://vvww.abc.ca.gov/datport/AHCountyRep.asp 
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California ABG- License Quety System - Data Portal Page4 of4 

LJLJLLJLJLJGensus Traci 
- - - 0117.00 I II IL!l 

21) 533279 ACTIVE 20 111712013 10131/2014 UNIONPOSTSF, UNIONPOSTSF, 3800 
~:08:06 PM INC. INC 

(Z37 KEARNY ST 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94108-4502 

Census Tract: 

~ 
0117.00 

22) 533794 ACTIVE 21 8/30/2013 11/30/2014 ZUGHAIYIER, ZAINS FINE WINE 
- - 34 3RD ST 38{)0 

12:07;09 PM MOHAMMAD - AND SPIRITS SAN FRANCISCO, 
AHMAD CA 94103-3104 
1238 SANSOME ST, 
STE 110 
SAN FRANCISCO, 
CA 94104-2703 

!Census Tract 
0117.00 -

- - - End of Report - - -

For a definition of codes, view our 2:Iossan'. 

http://WV1rw.abc.ca.gov/ datportl AH County Rep.asp 
694 

4/4/14 



Department of Aleohoflri-Beverage ¢ontrol 

iNF()Rfll1ATlON AN.D INSTRUCTIONS -
SECTION 23958.4· B&P 

State oJ California 
Edmund Ci. Brown Jr • ._GO\ielrinr 

Insfructions Thi~ f P.fn'I fa io hcuscct for alj AP.Plk:itipns for oriA4inalissuan~c nr p:r_cml;.e!i tct P.~111jscs transfer of .Uccosci;. .- _ , 
-., Pa_ rL J_is lo be_ c_omP,letectb-y: n_n.AH_ .qcmplo_ yec, ~wcu lo nppltcanl with prc-appUcaJmn p:ickngc. with copy rc1m11cd rn 

holdm$file on1ppiica11_l's dislrict _f1lc:: :_ · · _ · • _ - - -
Part 2 !S t1} be completed-by !he applicant, ni~d returned 117 AB~. . _ . _ . • 

• fart 3 1s 10 be complc!cd ~y t~c locnl governing-body or tis destgn:ncd suI,orqmatc officer or_-body, and rcfilrnc.d ro ABC. 

PART· 1 • TO BE COMPLETED BY ABC: 
---~---. --~..,..,-·-- ~~' •!'~" --- ,_ ·~·-~-------. ~--~m·--•---~•-•• ••• • . .-,-••--~••-•--..--...-<~,..,-__ ......._._.........,.,...___._,.__. .... _. ----~··""--

Financial District Fine Wine; Inc. 
i. P~lsEs ...OoA):ss rs1reet ~~m'be,--;;;id";;-~;;;-:e;iY;;Jµ·~;( ... -----

300 Kearny St., San Franciscof CA'94108~3205 __ _ 
4_ TYPE: OF BUSINESS ----------··----~-- '"-------, .. ---·-·------··- -
0Full S'ervice Resta&rant_ []Hofbrau/Cafelerla []cocktnit.Lounga 

[j Oe.li Qr Speoialfy Restaurant Qcorn8dyCtub - [J Nigh! Club 

[jcafe/Coflee Shop Osrew Pub IJravem: Beet 

[Jaed &Breakfast: f]rhe?ter []rav11rn: Beer&.Wlne 

---~----_..--. .,...,....... 

[] Prlv&fo" (;tub 

LJVeterami Gt:ub 

LJFraternai CJub 
[jWina Tasting Room 

· Ow1~~0~1y 0An 
CJs;~ermarkal -_ 0Mernber~~P stor:-·-~·--r:Js~M6e s;-;,1;;·--· ----------------"--{]swap ~~;;·~~a ~arket ---------

Ququor store OoepartmerltStore Oconventepc~ Markel Qorive·in Dajty · 

QorugN-arlety,Slore []Ftodst/Glft Sh~P . Oooriyanlence Market wJGasoJJne -
UOther-describe: _ _ _ -- , _-. · _ · :· · · ~ . . __ 

5. coul'ITY P?~uLATJOl!I ·. - ~·-_ - .. ~_ ''""Jfi".:f?TACNu~ue11 l)f L1cEN~Es1N:yQ!-1Niv--~:--.,~-::--~·---·1- ~r-100flic~s~=rc1Poi>ui:An~N!itcauN"iv·~~~-· ----·---

a12,a20 - - -- . . [980 - ... ' . . - . L]on-Sale ·@ott-Sela - Oonc~ille - [JOit-Sai& 
-,c ci;1-1su5liliCiN"uM'aeii--~----------~fo. No. oF'LrcENSES /ILLoweo iN ce'Nsus lR~~---- 10:--Ncior.·c1ceNsesiX!snNGrN6EN.<lus1RAcr ___ _ 

--~~_! ____ -_---------~--IL ______ : _____ ~Q?~:~-~~-@9:~-sai~-~~-~- Don-Sale_ @off-Se!.': ___ 
11. I& THE ABOVE CENSUS TRACT OVERDONCENTRl\TEO WITH LICENSES1 p,e .. doos lho rolio<>f lie.,,>&• 10 papulollon In lho t•n$us Imel e>iceed iii<; roUo brtieem1os la poPIJIA~on fo11he- enl110 coum11?) 

@Yes.1he11u~.ber.ol:exis![rigllcaris,esexceeifs!_h,e~~~b!!~~~owed -.- - . ~av r[Ju_{b . · 
[J No, 1he number of ~xfst_lng licenses Is low.er lh_an lt\13 numb.er allowed ..;::?/""."-- l 
1FD6e~'i...Aw ~ENT ~~ENCY MAINTAINCRIME5TATISTICS?"~ .. . ~_,____~~~,~--. ·-.:.~ 

fE!v~s (Go te> iiain"~i13): · . .. -0No (~o 10 it~~~,20) - . _ 
-,~. CRIME REPDR_TING DIST:fllCT ~uMal'R -- • 14. TCiTA[ NUM~ER~OFREPqA~N(,iliJS~!Cis'---~-15. 'ioiA~ NUMBER o~ OFFENSES IN AU.)'IEl'OATiNG DfSTRfcTS . 

160.... -"> • - • 6.53 . . . , - . -- 46,883 -
ie:AVERAt--.ENo:-CiFOFFENSESPEfl 01srfiim-- rr. '1~0%0fAVEAAG£NiJMsER OFOFFENSEs _____ -~·-. faTOTALNUMAER_OF_CiFFENSEs"iN'REPC)RriNGoisii-iicr ·~ '"'-

72: . - , - . . . . .. 86 ;: . ' . . . : - .. - . 178 -. ' -
'i9."-rs TH"f~AEMISES.L0CATE5iNAf:ilciH CFllMEREPORTINO 01srri"1~[j;,,a 2oi"ureai'O"rm;;;;ber ar7o"iia~od;;;i,.;.;1ha0iii~ ·;;:;;~;ogenli."1bor ~f 1qp~~doio1romodllomelii:"!1;;;.) 

"iiiponing "r11Str!d. wilhiii il;>_ej~dsdli:llo/J al 1he locnilow linfortell)Oi:ll ngoiieyJ --- : - - -: • : :· - - ' - • . -

!E]ves, lhe lotai _ni.imber of offe11i:;es lit·1ha reporting i:llstilct aquafu or ~cei\"ds the tote! ournf;ier rn item #tr ' -
[]No; lhe_ 1ota1 number ~f1Jlreiis~~ in itie r~or11~9 diiilricit_ lslc1wedherl the tote_! itil111ber'ri:dtart1 #if . __ _ _ _ -

, 20: QHEµK THEOO_XTHATAPPUEs (tf.11iek:'Qniy<>0obo>) _ - •'. . · - · ~---, •. .-.-.-:-·----·- . · - - - . ..._,,.----....--~ . -- -

' 0 • ![\> ·ii w?" js che~ke(I Jn'ii?i~ll!l,!l!~j l: enil ,nei;n, 1119, seg1ion. i(J958~4-BIJ.P 'foes nb! abply,t9 lhi~-apPJlcat1oo; a.nd ro ar:tdltl~ryal inrormatr~ Wiii be need~d 
Of! ttils issue; Advise 111.e .~PPllt;anl to br1n9 !h!~._co_mp)ele~ !0~!11.lo AaQ'wheti flll~g tlw app!lcatf~~; · . 

fJ. 'b. _If '.Yes" i$ ch~kM I~ ~ith~r it11_m--~~jQ[ lt~nl1i1'~, ~ 'h~ appli.~~nf is' a~plY.1i1g for#,n0Me{Wi_1fg'firs~; a iet~ll b_o11a .~de p:ub!lo ~ali~g pl~c~ licans~. ~ 
- . -- retail l_i_cehse lssued~or a_ ho!el,_ tnol~I or ~tl)er loaglog .~s1epl~hment ~sde~n\ld In Secl1on ;'!5503, 16{b) B&p, or a retf!I) llc13nsa 1ss~ed m con]ucllon lly!ltfi El 
, . beermanufei:Wters lfcenile, orwirnig(oiYei's llCfirtse, ai:lviliil-!l1eiipiJ/ii:Mt1o'eompfe!e S6cthin'2and-brihg the·comple.led form lo ABC when tiling lhe: . 

~applica.iion 9r as:~r;ion aS po5~1ble thereafter. ' . -- - - -- . - - - --- -- --
- - . ' - '' ' - ' - - ,. •. 

l~h~': lf-"'Y-eif.l~:~heckoo ffi ~flh~d!~~-~11 Q! 1iem t1:1{rumihe iippll~ah! l_s ·applying 1or ~n i?~:ea:i~ ~~etaiid wlo-e license, an off-salrfganerat licens.e,.an nn­
sale beer lii:i!nse, eg~Qri..:sa1ab9Br s11a.wl~e CPIJ.blfi: prernl~es) Jite11im, or 1;1n 01H:e1e g~neral (plibllc,pren1i~es)llc-erise,.advtse the-qpp//csm td-rakll'-'tliiS form 

. to ihe f Pcafqover;iing aoiiv: or: lifi!eslgi;a/ed siibb&llifrilirpffii:w or bOdk IQ oawOherjfcodipleteSectiQo~i.1Jia coinpleted farm will (lead IQ be proVided to 
ABC In order to process the appifcatloh, - . . 
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Clerk of the B,oard 
San Francisco .Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carltoti B. DoodiettPlace, Roorh 244 
Sari Francisco, CA 94102 

To Whom- ItMay Concern: 

Attached iS the PCN fof the fransfer of a Type 21 Liquor Lkense for 
. Financia_J District Fille Wine, Inc~ 300 Keatny St, San Francisco CA 
94108. 

PI.ease find attached the w1·itten eesponse: to the PCN as requested by the 
ABC. 

Hottrs of qperatimi are 8;00AM untH 2AM dally. 

:Please cm1t~Gt: 
Mouhan:nad Minnaa(6l:4) 477~6684 . 
Jin1Saxton, LiquarLicenses of San Francisco (415}787--0770 

... ------~~~~? 
,F C ~ ~-

· 'J\Ao11hatfi1ad :Ma11iiaa ·.--: 
(614) 4 77-6684 
300 Keafny St. . 
San Ftartclsco, CA 94133 

rcN. 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO; Planning Department Fife: 130390 
AnMarie RodgerstCTYPLNfSFGOV 

TO: 

DATE: 

Georgia Powe!VCTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV 
Fax No.: 558-6409 

Pofiq:! Department 
Officer Alberto·Duarte 
Inspector Darcy Keller 
Fax No.: 553-1463 

Oecember 27, 2013 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: January24, 2013; to Derek Evans, 
Clerk, Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee. 

Oerek.Evans@sfgov.org- Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: 
and Business Name: 

Applicant Address:. 

and Phone No. 

Mouhannad Manna~ 
Rnancial District' fine Wine, Inc. 
(300 Kearny Street) 

300 Kearny Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 
(614) 477~6684 . 

PLANNING COMMENTS: D Approval 

POLICE COMMENTS: 0 Approval 

LL Review Referral Letter 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: .130390 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 
Georgia Powell/ClYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV j 
Fax No.: 558-6409 .ft!trtl/lf O")_ioq ( QO!J-

~: ~-3-0 
Police Department Q v_ II ..,...-:: 
Officer AlbertoDuarte ~ ~ ~ t/ 

TO: 

Inspector Darcy Keller "vJ-...,,/l 11 j;J,Q()()() 0 
Fax No,: 553-1463 I · y.:> <ff" / 

DATE: December 27, 2013 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: January 24, 2013; to Derek Evans; · 
Clerk, Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee. · 

Derek.Evans@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: Mouhannad Mannaa 
and Business Name: Financial DistricfFine Wine, Inc. 

(300 Kearny Street) 

Applicant Address: 300 Kearny Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 

and Phone No. . (614) 477-6684 

POLICE COMMENTS: D Approval 

LL Review Referral Letter 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

CommunityleadershipAlliance [admin@cornmunityleadershipalliance.net] 
Monday, March 24, 2014 3:14 PM 

To: Goossen, Carolyn 
Cc: Evans, Derek 
Subject: Re: Neighborhood Services/Safety Cmt PCN Calendaring 

Dear Addressed City Officials, 

I'm e-mailing your respective city offices to inquire as to the possible calendaring of a PCN hearing at 
Neighborhood Services/Safety Cmt. The two liquor license applications that I'm inquiring about are: 

- 186 2nd Street, dba Soma Wines 

- 300 Kearny Street, dba Financial District Fine Wines 

I/my organization are the licensing consultant of record for these two applications. 

Respectfully 
David J. Villa-Lobos, Executive Director/Owner 
www.communityleadershipalliance.net 
415-921-4192 

1 
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Evans, Derek 

From: 
Sent: 

CommunityLeadershipAlliance [admin@communityleadershipalliance.net] 
Thursday, March 27; 2014 2:44 PM 

To: Evans, Derek 
Cc: ·Goossen, Carolyn 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Re: Neighborhood Services/Safety Cmt. PCNCalendaring 
Re-COMMUNITY OUTREACH- 300 Kearny Street.docx 

Derek- Attached is the list of community outreach for 300 Kearny, would you be able to enter it into the file. 
The applicant will also bring the list to the PCN hearing. 

Thanks 
David Villa-Lobos 
415-921-4192 

From: "Evans, Derek" <derek.evans@sfgov.org> 
To: CommunityLeadershipAlliance <admin@communitvleadershipalliance.net>; "Goossen, Carolyn" 
<carolyn.goossen@sfgov.org> · 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2014 1 :23 PM 
Subject: RE: Neighborhood Services/Safety Cmt. PCN Calendaring 

Hi David, 

In response to your email, please see below: 

186 2"d Street- the fast application for an issuance ofa Type 21 was withdraw; the second application for Type 21 
transfer was introduced on 3/14. The ALU is working on their report for this item. Also, I'm waiting for anew 
recommendation from Planning. 

300 Kearny Street - hoping to have this item scheduled at the next meeting. The ALU's report is forthcoming. 
Planning' s recommendation is attached. 

Regards, 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors . 
l Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-7702 J Fax: (415) 554-5163 
derek.evans@sfaov.org I www.sfbos.org 

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satisfaction form by clicking the link below. 
http://www.sfgov.org/site/bdsupvrs form.asp?id= 18548 

Disclosures: Personal iriformation that is provided in communications to the Board of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the 
California Public Records Act and the San Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. 
Members of the pubUc are not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Board of 
Supervisors and its committees. All written or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk'.~ Office regarding 
pending legislation or hearings will be made available to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office 
does not redact any information from these submissions. This means that personal information-including names, phone numbers, 

1 
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addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to the Board and its committees-may appear on the 
Board of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may inspect or copy. 

---------------------··----~-·· 

From: CominunityLeadershipAlliance [mailto:admin@communityleadershipalliance.net] 
Sent: Monday, March 24, 2014 3:14 PM 
To: Goossen, Carolyn 
Cc: .Evans, Derek . 
Subject: Re: Neighborhood Services/Safety Cmt. PCN Calendaring 

Dear Addressed City Officials, 

I'm e-mailing your respective city offices to inquire as to the possible calendaring of a PCN hearing at 
Neighborhood Services/Safety Cmt. The two liquor license applications thatl'm inquiring about are: 

- 186 2nd Street, dba Soma Wines 

- 300 Kearny Street, dba Financial District Fine Wines 

I/my organization are the licensing consultant of record for these two applications. 

Respectfully 
l)avid J. Villa-Lobos, Executive Director/Owner 
www.commullityleadershipalliance.net 
415-921-4192 

2 
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Re: COMMUNITY OUTREACH- 300 Kearny Street-dba: Financial District Fine Wines­

Application for Type 21 Liquor License. 

• SoTel Neighbors Association 

• Union Square Business Improvement District (BID ) 

• San Francisco Council of District Merchants Association 

• San Francisco Chamber of Commerce 

• Immediate Businesses/Neighbors 

• , Supervisor of District Three, Hon. David Chiu 

• SFPD Central Station-Permits & Code Enforcement 

• SFPD ABC Liaison Unit 
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Clerk of the Board 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

To Whom It May Concern: 
1-6-2014 

iGiliJAN I 6 Mi fO: 59 
AK 

~ .. ·------------ ~-

Attached is the PCN written response for the transfer of a Type 21 
Liquor License for: 

Financial District Fine Wine, Inc 
dba Financial District Fine Wine 
300 Kearny Street, San Francisco CA 94109. 

Hours of operation are 8:00 AM until 2 AM. 

The Type 21 Liquor License is being transferring frop:i 900 Grant Ave., · 
ABC #219364. 

Please contact: 
Mouhannad Mannaa (614) 477-6684 
Jim Saxton, Liquor Licenses of San Francisco (415) 787-0770 

Mouhann Mannaa 
(614) 477-6684 
300 Kearny Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 

PCN-Request 

Date\ 
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Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS -

SECTION 23958.4 B&P 

State of California 
Edmund G. Brown Jr.. Governor 

Instructions This form is to be used for all applications for ori~nal issuance or premises to premises transfer of licenses. 
Part 1 is to be completed by an ABC employee, given to applicant with pre-application package, with copy retained in 
holding file or applicant's district file. 
Part 2 is to be completed by the applicant, and returned to ABC. 
Part 3 is to be completed by the local governing body or its designated subordinate officer or body, and returned to ABC. 

PART 1 - TO BE COMPLETED BY ABC 
1. APPLICANT'S NAME 

Financial District Fine Wine, Inc. 
2. PREMISES ADDRESS (Street number and name, city. zip code) 

300 Kearny St., San Francisco, CA 94108-3205 
4. TYPE OF BUSINESS 

0 Full Service Restaurant 

0 Deli or Specialty Restaurant 

0 Cafe/Coffee Shop 

0 Bed & Breakfast: 

Owine only DAii 

D Hofbrau/Cafeteria 

0 Comedy Club 

DBrewPub 

0Theater 

0 Cocktail Lounge 

0NightClub 

0Tavern: Beer 

0Tavern: Beer & Wine 

D Service Station 

3. LICENSE TYPE 

21 

D Private Club 

Oveterans Club 

D Fraternal Club 

Dwine Tasting Room 

D Supemiarket 

D Liquor Store 

D DrugNariety Store 

OOther- describe: 

0 Membership Store 

0 Department Store 

D Florist/Gift Shop 

Oconvenience Market 

Oconvenience Market w/Gasoline 

D Swap Meet/Rea Market 

D Drive-in Dairy 

5. COUNTY POPULATION 

812,820 
B. CENSUS TRACT NUMBER 

117 

6. TOTAL NUMBER OF LICENSES IN COUNTY 

980 Don-Sale 00tt-sa1e 

9. NO. OF LICENSES ALLOWED IN CENSUS TRACT 

1 Don-Sale 0off-Sale 

7. RATIO OF LICENSES TO POPULATION IN COUNTY 

Don-Sale Ooo-Sale 

10. NO. OF LICENSES EXISTING IN CENSUS TRACT 

21 Don-Sale 0off-Sale 

11. IS THE ABOVE CENSUS TRACT OVERCONCENTRATED WITH LICENSES? ~.e .• does the ratio of licenses to population in the census tract exceed the ratio of licenses to population for the entire county?) 

~Yes, the number of existing licenses exceeds the number allowed 

D No, the number of existing licenses is lower .than the number allowed 
12. DOES LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY MAINTAIN CRIME STATISTICS? 

~Yes (Go to Item #13) D No (Go to Item #20) 
13. CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT NUMBER 14. TOTAL NUMBER OF REPORTING DISTRICTS 15. TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN ALL REPORTING DISTRICTS 

160 653 46,883 
16. AVERAGE NO. OF OFFENSES PER DISTRICT 17. 120% OF AVERAGE NUMBER OF OFFENSES 18. TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFENSES IN REPORTING DISTRICT 

72 86 178 
19. IS THE PREMISES LOCATED IN A HIGH CRIME REPORTING DISTRICT? [I.e., has a 20% greater number of reported crimes than the average number of reported crimes as determined from all crime 

reporting districts within the jurisdiction of the local law enforcement agency) 

~Yes, the total number of offenses in the reporting district equals or exceeds the total number in item #17 

0 No, the total number of offenses in the reporting district is lower than the total number in item #17 
20. CHECK THE BOX THAT APPLIES (check only one box) 

D a. If "No" is checked in both item #11 and item #19, Section 23958.4 B&P does not apply to this application, and no additional information will be needed 
on this issue. Advise the applicant to bring this completed form to ABC when filing the application. 

0 b. If "Yes• is checked in either item #11 QI. item #19, and the applicant is applying tor a non-retail license, a retail bona fide public eating place license, a 
retail license issued for a hotel, motel or other lodging establishment as defined in Section 25503.1 B(b) B&P, or a retail license issued in conjuction with a 
beer manufacturer's license, or winegrower's license, advise the applicant to complete Section 2 and bring the completed fomi to ABC when filing the 
application or as soon as possible thereafter. 

c. If "Yes" is checked in either item #11 QI. item #19, and the applicant is applying for an off-sale beer and wine license, an off-sale general license, an on­
sale beer license, an on-sale beer and wine (public premises) license, or an on-sale general (public premises) license, advise the applicant to take this form 
to the local governing bodv. or its designated subordinate officer or bodv to have them complete Section 3. The completed furm will need to be provided to 
ABC in order to process the application. 

Governing Body/Designated Subordinate Name: Board of Supervisors 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 
PREPARED BY (Name of Department Employee) 

willie bulanadi 
ABC-245 (rev. 01-11) 
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PART 2 • TO BE COMPLETED BY THE .'LICANT (If box #20b is checked) ------·----
21. Based on the information on the reverse,· the Department may approve your application if you can show that public convenience or 
necessity would be served by the issuance of the license. Please describe below the reasons why issuance of another license is justified in 

i23. DATESIGN 

; I 

• TO BE COMPLETED BY LOCAL OFFfCIALS (If box #20c is checked) ------·-·· -----------·-- -· ·-----------·---------------·- -
The applicant named on the reverse is applying for a license to sell alcoholic beverages at a premises where undue concentration exists {i.e., 
an over-concentration of licenses and/or a higher than average crime rate as defined in Section 23958.4 of the Business and Professions 
Code). Sections 23958 and 23958.4 of the Business and Professions Code requires the Department to deny the application unless the local 
governing body of the area in which the applicant premises are located, or its designated subordinate officer or body, determines within 90 
days of notification of a completed application that public convenience or necessity would be served by ,the issuance. 
Please complete items #24 to #30 below and certify or affix an official seal, or attach a copy of the Council or Board resolution or a signed 
letter on official letterhead stating whether or not the issuance of the applied for license would serve as a public convenience or necessity. 

24. WILL PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY BE SERVED BY ISSUANCE DF THIS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE? 

Oves r-JNo : : See Attached n.e., letter, resolution, etc.) 
------· 

2s. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, IF DESIRED (may include reasons tor approval or demal ol public convenience or necessity): 

----·---------

·-----·-·--------------

------------·· --· 

-------------------------. 

--------------- --------

-------------------

---~--------··- -·-- --- . 

r CITYIC~-U= ~FFIC~L-~ITL~ 
-29-.-C-ITY_JCO_U_NTY~-0-FA_Cl_A_L_S_IG-N-ATU_R_E---~--

26. vlTY/COUNTY OFFICIAL NAME /2B- CITY/COUNTY OFFICJAL PHONE NUMBER 

I - ---T3ii DATE.SlGNED ________ --·-· -- -.. 
I 
' 

ABC-245 REVERSE (rev. 01-11) 
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Attachment to ABC 245 part 2 Public Convenience and Necessity 

A full service liquor store is a necessity to serve many the offices and hotelS in the 
Financial District as there is no longer a Type 21 liquor store in the Financial 
District. We receive many requests for a high quality, varied selection weekly. 

My Type 21 location would be a definite convenience since the closest store is in 
Chinatown, which does not offer the selection requested be customers. The 
Chinatown store is too distant to walk and does not accept business checks nor 
credit cards .. 

In summary, a varied inventory of quality distilled spirits for consumers 
(dominantly corporate and hotels guests) in and adjacent to the Financial District 
serves the need of the community and provides the convenience of not needing to 
travel to unfamiliar areas of San Francisco. 

PCN-300Keamy 
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Clerk ofthel1oard 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
I Dr. Carlton B. GoodJett Place, Room 244 
San Ftandsco, CA 94102 

To Whom It Mav Concen1: . ' . ~.. ~ 

Attached is the PCN for the transfer of a Type2 l Liquor Lfoense for 
Financial District Fine Wine, lnc, 30'0 K_earny SL,San Francisco CA 
94108, 

Please find attached the written response to thePCN as requested by the 
ABC. 

Hoi1rs, of operation are 8:00AM until2AM daily. 

Plea$e contact: 
Mouhannad Mannaa (614) 47'.7~6684 
Jim Saxton, Liquor Licenses ofSan Francisco (415} 787-:0770 

.>".,; •• --"""~.,..,;:/ 
~,.,.,,.·"/. 

~~~::>,;, 
(614) 477-6684 . 
300 Kea111y St. 
Sari Fran.cisco; CA 94133 

PCN. 

.:, .... : ... - .•..... : .. 
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Oepanment of Alcoholfc Beverage Control 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUC'. ' . . . . . 

SECTION .23958~4 B&P . 

St(lleof ciilffornla 
Ed.mum1 G. Brawn Jr., Gmernor 

Instructions. T,)lis r~rm ii; to be lilied fot an applicalfons forori.iPnal isi;uan~c ifrpr_einis.cs io pr.cmjses transfer of}iccnscs. . ... 
• Part J1s lo be comJ:?leLed b)'.: an. AB,Cemployee, given to applicant with prc-appl11;:at10n package, w11h copy rctamcd rn 

holdm$ file 001ppiicant'sdistr1ci file. · • • · · · . . ·. . · · . 
. Fart 2 !S Lo beuompleted )Jy the applicant, mti.I returned to. ABC. · . .· . . , . . 

•• Part 3 1s to be.complet~d by the locnl govctrung body or its deSignated subordinate officer or body, and returned Lo ABC. .. 
. PART 1 ·TO BE COMPLETED BVABC · .· . 

·~;: APPlfCANTS NAME-----·~·-· "--------· -----·-·--------··--···-.. ·--·--·---.. -----·-·--·--·-··--·---------"-"'-------·-·--

Financial District Ffhe Wine, Inc. . . . . . . . 
2. PREMISES AOORESS {Sl!eetn~r end ;;;;;;-,;uy;%ip~·-. ------~"--.---·-~-'-~-~.-~~~--'·"'"·"'""""!i-."QC'Ei>Jsf'mE: .. --~~---·· .. ·---·----·----'-.. 

300Kearny·St~San Francisco, GA94108-3205' . 1 21 . 
-.i:'-i'YPE'.'CiP8us1NESS -------~---.... -·--. ------·----------·------· .. ·••"'"-'""-"'"'" 

0 Full SerV!~ Re5tauram. rJ Hofbraii/Cafeterla . rlcocktaH Lounge 

[}0011 or SpedalfyR&Stalirant Ocomooycrub Qr:.tightclub 

Ocate/Coefee Shop Osrew Pub {]ravem: B~i:11'. 
LJBed&;Sreakfast: [lTheater Oravem: ,Beer &Wihe 

1--.. .. 
LJPrlvate Club 

LJVeterans Club 

r!FtatefrialClµb 

Ow1neTasting Room 

Ow1i;e 0~1y 0.t.n 
TJ~~rmarket ·OMembership·s10;""··--.. ,-.o, .. ljs~;;;9~~-;;;·c- --~---·-----,-'-----Oswap·Meelf~~ M~rk:i~-----------··· 

[Juquor Store [loepartmem Store ··. ncanvenlerice Market []cirlve;in Dairy 

· QP11,19Narle)y Store []Rod st/Gift Shop [f conveniaitca Market w/Gas6nne 
r·~ .· .. · 
L.tOther ~ defieffbe: . . . . . . . .· . • .•. ·· • .. , 

s .. COUl'ITY POPlJlATIOt<{ ' . !6· ·. TOTALN~MBE:f! OF Ui;:Et<SES IN C(IUNry·-.. --~'-... ------1~AATIO:OF'LiceNsesm"?oPUlA;D.Q.N iNCOUi0'Y·-:-·---·-··-.. --
s 12.a20' . 1mm .• .•.. . ••.... ·. LJ()n-~e [filoo'Sated. _... . IJon~s~te. :00tt-sa1e 

B. Ci;:NSUS TRACT NUMBER f~. NO, OF LICENSES AltOWEC_INCEN$U$1RACT: , --- f10:''"No, OF LICENSES EXfSTING 1if c~s'i)s TRACT--~---.. ·----. 

_1i!__ . ·. L ... ~----~-····. lJ.9~~saieJ_{EJbff'.Saie: f21 . . [Jon-Sate. ~OfFSa!~ 
It. IS nu~.ABOVE CENSUS TRACT 0ValC(1NCENTRATEO Wrn·l.UCl>NSES.? (t,e,;.doe!!he rw<>·tifti.,;n~ 10 p(Jp~J~on l!>mit census irac(e¢eed the r~llo gfH~ io,popu!ililon fcinha ~ntite eot1nfy?) 

• ~::~~~::;m:::to:::~t~~~~s+:~t!~~!t:~;~wedi, :< •' .. §)< , flµ{2) · • .· .• · .. ··. . .... 
,~:~:~:);~¥;:~t~9Y+,~~a~:~~;~~~~~; · · ·--"·-·--~-·-- · 
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. Evans, Derek 

To: SF Liquor Licenses; David Villa - Lobos; 'Mouh.annad Mannaa'; Joan Bernandino 
Subject: RE: 300 Kearny · 
Attachments: PCN Request Forrn.pdf 

Jim, 

The documents enclosed in your email were rec~ived for the first time on December 19th as per the thread below. A 

signed original PCN request letter by the applicant is required for a file to be opened. Per my communication to you on 
December 20, 2013, I had opened the file based on the contents you provided as a courtesy, contingent that an original 
signed letter follow. Several months ago, you submitted two PCNs, one of which did not have the original signature, 
and for which the original signed letter was received at a later date. 

Regarding 300 Kearny, the file has been opened, and I also referred it to the ALU and Planning. That process has already 
started; however, I still need the signed PCN request letter for the file. 

Furthermore, the PCN request letter(s) submitted do not include the requested information; particularly, "the address 
the license is coming from" and the explanation of "how the license serves the public convenience." That information is 
requested in the attached PDF, and it is imperative that I have that information for all PCN requests before we open the 
file. 

In an effort to expedite your request, please mail a signed PCN request letter to the address below, and include the. 
address from where the license is being transferred. 

Kindly note for future reference that as a matter of policy, files will not be opened without a signed PCN request letter. 
If you opt to provide the original signed letter in person, our office will provide a copy of the time-stamped letter to you 
as confirmation of receipt. 

Please feel free to let me know if I can be of further assistance. 

Regards, 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 

. 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-7702 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
derek.evans@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satisfaction form by clicking the link below. 
http:Uwww.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page,,;104 

From: SF Liquor Licenses [mailto:sfliquorlicenses@gmaif.com] 
Sent: Thursday, 1anuary 02, 2014 6:37 PM 
To: Evans, Derek; David Villa - Lobos; 'Mouhannad Mannaa'; Joan Bernandino 
Subject: 300 Kearny 
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Derek, 

In the enclosed documents, the ABC 245, para 20c states to take this form to the Board of Supervisors since there is an 
over concentration in para 11 & 19. Months ago I took the cover letter and the ABC 245 to the BofS Clerks Office in a 
manila envelope addressed to you. I know the BofS are busy so I waited a few months to learn when this was 
calendared. 

In December when I called you, you left a message that the ABC 245 is not required. In calling Joan at ABC, the only itern 
missing to transfer this license is the ABC 245 approval from the BofS. Since I always have the Buyer sign three copies in 
case of situations like this, I immediately delivered a second original manila envelope to your office. 

As of this writing, what can be done to expedite this since the delay is not ofthe Buyer or Seller? 

Jim Saxton 
Liquor Licenses 
Of San Francisco Bay Area 

Over 26 years knowledge of 
San Francisco Bay Area 
(925) 689-6766 Office 
(925) 787-0770 Cell 
(925) 689-6746 Fax 

Visit our website 
www.SFLiquorLicenses.com 

From: Evans, Derek 
Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2014 2:39 PM 
To: 'SF Liquor Licenses' 
Subject: RE: 300 Kearny Street 

Jim, I received your voice message. I triple checked with our front desk and there is no record of the 300 Kearny Street 
PCN request. The other PCNs, I did receive (1040 Hyde Street and 186 2"d Street), and those are almost ready to be 
scheduled. I recommend that in the future that you get a copy of the time stamped PCN request letter after the front 
desk staff receive it. 

Per my previous email, I already opened a file for 300 Kearny with what you emailed me; however, our protocol is that 
we need a wet signature on the PCN request letter for the file. All we need at this point is the signed letter for the file. 
You can mail it to the address on my signature. 

Regards, 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-7702 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
derek.evans@sfgov.org J www.sfbos.org 

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satisfaction form by clicking the link below. 
http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=104 
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From: Evans, Derek 
Sent: Thursday, January 02, 2014 11:56 AM 
To: 'SF Liquor Licenses' 
Subject: RE: 300 Kearny Street · 

Jim, I have yet to receive the signed PCN request letter for this item. Please advise. 

Regards,. 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr: carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-7702 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
derek.evans@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satisfaction form by clicking the link below. 
http://www.sfbos.org[index.aspx?page=l04 

From: Evans, Derek 
. Sent: Friday, December 20, 2013 8:37 AM 
To: 'SF Liquor Licenses'· 
Subject: RE: 300 Kearny Street· 

Hello Jim, 

I received from you PCN requests for 1040 Hyde Street and 186 znd Street; however, I have no record of 300 Kearny St. 

will open up a file with what you sent me, but please mail in the signed version of the PCN request letter for the file. 

Thank you, 

Derek K. Evans 
Assistant Committee Clerk 
Board of Supervisors 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Phone: (415) 554-7702 I Fax: (415) 554-5163 
derek.evans@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

Complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Satisfaction form by clicking the link below. 
http://www.sfbos.org/index.aspx?page=104 

From: SF Liquor Licenses [mailto:sfliquorlicenses@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 19,.2013 9:00 AM 
To: Evans, Derek 
Subject: 300 Kearny Street 

Derek, 
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· I had submitted that attached to the .... erk a few months ago. ABC is ready to tran::.rer the license but is still waiting for 
the written response. 

Please inform me as to the current progress of ABC's request.· 

Jim Saxton 
Liquor Licenses 
Of San Francisco Bay Area 

Over 26 years knowledge of 
San Francisco Bay Area 
{925) 689-6766 Office 
{925) 787-0770 Cell 
{925) 689-6746 Fax 

Visit our website 

www;SFLiquorLicenses.com 
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LIQUOR LICENSE REVIEW 

TO: Planning Department File: 130390 
AnMarie Rodgers/CTYPLN/SFGOV 

TO: 

DATE: 

Georgia Powell/CTYPLN/SFGOV@SFGOV 
Fax No.: 558-6409 · 

Police Department 
Officer Alberto Duarte 
Inspector Darcy Keller 
Fax No.: 553-1463 

December 27, 2013 

This item is tentatively scheduled to be heard in four to six weeks. 
PLEASE EMAIL YOUR RESPONSE BY: January 24, 2013, to Derek Evans, 
Clerk, Neighborhood Services and Safety Committee. 

Derek.Evans@sfgov.org - Fax No: 554-7714 

Applicant Name: 
and Business Name: 

Applicant Address: 

and Phone No. 

Mouhannad Mannaa 
Financial DistricfFine Wine, Inc. 
(300 Kearny Street) 

300 Kearny Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 
(614) 477-6684 

PLANNING COMMENTS: D Approval 

POLICE COMMENTS: D Approval 

LL Review Referral Letter 
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